

1776 K STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
PHONE 202.719.7000
FAX 202.719.7049

7925 JONES BRANCH DRIVE McLEAN, VA 22102 PHONE 703.905.2800 FAX 703.905.2820

www.wileyrein.com

November 17, 2010

Jennifer D. Hindin 202.719.4975 jhindin@wileyrein.com

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: Intelsat North America LLC, Request for Further Extension of Special Temporary Authority for Clarksburg, Maryland Earth

Station, Call Sign KA275, IBFS File No. SES-STA-20101027-

01352.

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Intelsat North America LLC ("Intelsat"), by counsel, herein updates the Commission's records for the above-referenced special temporary authorization for Intelsat to use its Clarksburg, Maryland earth station (call sign KA275) to provide emergency communications services to the AMC-18 satellite until December 1, 2010.¹

Specifically, Intelsat notifies the Commission that SES WORLD SKIES ("SES") has informed Intelsat that SES intends temporarily to move the AMC-18 satellite up to 0.2° to the east and west of its station-keeping box at 104.95° W.L., *i.e.* between 104.75° W.L. and 105.15° W.L. The AMC-18 satellite's operation outside of its station-keeping box will minimize disruptions to customers as the uncontrolled Galaxy 15 satellite (call sign S2387) passes through the 104.95° W.L. orbital location on or about November 24, 2010.²

Please contact the undersigned with any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jennifer D. Hindin

See Intelsat North America LLC, Request for Further Extension of Special Temporary Authority for Clarksburg, Maryland Earth Station, Call Sign KA275, File No. SES-STA-20101027-01352 (filed Oct. 27, 2010) (granted Nov. 2, 2010).

See SES Americom Inc., Request for Special Temporary Authority, Call Signs E000313 and WB81, File Nos. SES-STA-20101115-001430, SES-STA-20101115-01431 (filed Nov. 15, 2010) (providing greater detail about the AMC-18 satellite's maneuvers).



Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary November 17, 2010 Page 2

Jennifer D. Hindin
Counsel to Intelsat North America LLC

cc: Paul Blais Kathyrn Medley

Jeanette Spriggs